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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
JEFFREY A. LONG, et al.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Plaintiffs,
v.
FALLS MOTOR CITY, INC.
Defendant.

CASE NO. CV-2018-01-0004
JUDGE TAMMY O’BRIEN
SECOND AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
(Jury Demand Endorsed Hereon)

NOW COME Jeffrey E. Long, Johnathan G. Harrison, Sarah E. Harrison, and Byron Foxx
(hereinafter “Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves, and all those similarly situated, and by
stipulation of the parties and leave of Court, through undersigned Counsel, file this Second
Amended Class Action Complaint against Defendant Falls Motor City Inc. Plaintiffs allege
Defendant violated the Consumer Sales Practices Act and committed fraud in routinely selling
its motor vehicles to consumers at prices higher than advertised and without providing the
promised dealer discounts. Plaintiffs state the following:
INTRODUCTION
1.

Falls Motor City, Inc. (hereinafter “Defendant” or “FMC”) routinely commits fraud

and acts declared deceptive by the Ohio Administrative Code, and the Consumer Sales Practices
Act, by charging consumers more than FMC’s advertised price for its motor vehicles and omitting
the dealer discounts promised in its advertisements.
2.

FMC regularly advertises the motor vehicles for sale on its websites and websites

operated by third parties.
3.

Nonetheless, FMC regularly sells these vehicles for more than their advertised

price.
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FMC also sells these vehicles at substantially more than similar vehicles are readily

attainable.
5.

Ohio Administrative Code, OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(34) defines a dealer’s failure to

notify a consumes of the currently advertised price for a motor vehicle in connection with its sale
as deceptive act or practice.
6.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(17) defines the act or practice of a dealer to "Raise or attempt

to raise the actual purchase price of any motor vehicle to a specific consumer” as deceptive.
7.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(5) defines to “Advertise any motor vehicle for sale at a

specific price or on specific terms and subsequently fail to show and make available for sale said
vehicle as advertised” as deceptive act or practice.
8.

FMC regularly advertises motor vehicles at particular advertised prices and then

fails to sell those vehicles as advertised.
9.

FMC regularly advertises dealer discounts that do not appear on transactions and

misrepresents prices for its vehicles that consumers justifiably rely on to their financial detriment.
10.

Plaintiffs seek injunctive and other equitable relief, appropriate statutory and

compensatory damages, reasonable attorney’s fees, and such other and further relief as this
Honorable Court deems appropriate.
PARTIES
11.

Plaintiff Jeffrey E. Long (“Mr. Long”) resides at 367 Victor Falls, Cuyahoga Falls,

Ohio 44221.
12.

Plaintiffs Johnathan G. Harrison and Sarah E. Harrison (“The Harrisons”) reside at

78 Fox Ridge Way, Talmadge, Ohio 44278.
13.

Byron Fox resides at 20020 Scottsdale Boulevard, Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122.
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Mr. Long, The Harrisons, and Mr. Foxx (collectively “Plaintiffs”) are “consumers”

as individuals who engaged in a sale or lease of a motor vehicle for personal, family or household
use, as defined by R.C. § 1345.01(A).
15.

Defendant FMC is an Ohio corporation in the business of selling and/or leasing

motor vehicles to Ohio consumers, and is a “supplier” pursuant to R.C. § 1345.01(C) which sells
vehicles to individuals for personal, family and household use.
16.

Defendant FMC is a “dealer” pursuant to OAC § 109: 4-3-16(A)(1) as a person

“engaged in the business of selling, offering for sale” motor vehicles.
17.

FMC’s principal place of business is located at 4100 State Road, Cuyahoga Falls,

in Summit County, Ohio 44223.
Facts Related To The Harrisons
18.

On or about July 27, 2017, The Harrisons visited FMC, where they were shown a

2017 Chrysler Pacifica Touring with VIN# 2C4RC1DG3HR529066 (“The Chrysler”).
19.

Unbeknownst to The Harrisons, FMC advertised The Chrysler on its website and/or

website(s) operated by third parties at advertised price of $24,345 with an applicable “Dealer
Discount” as follows:
MSRP
$32,785
Dealer Discount - $8,410
Adjusted Price
$24,345
...
Comments: Pricing available to all customers! We only advertise with incentives
available to EVERYONE!
20.

FMC did not specify any expiration date with the advertisement for the “Dealer

Discount.”
21.

Exhibit 1 hereto is an example of one such Internet advertisement for The Chrysler.
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On information and belief, although Exhibit 1 was printed from the Internet

subsequent to the purchase of The Chrysler, Exhibit 1 was published on the Internet by FMC or at
FMC’s direction within the 90 days prior to the sale of The Chrysler.
23.

FMC never disclosed the advertised price for The Chrysler to The Harrisons in

violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(34).
24.

The Harrisons entered into a Motor Vehicle Lease Agreement (“Lease Agreement”)

with FMC for The Chrysler for $27,992.54 minus a 2,500 rebate for an adjusted price of
$25,492.54. Exhibit 2, Lease Agreement.
25.

FMC failed to offer the advertised $8,410 dealer discount to The Harrisons on

the Lease Agreement, as promised in the advertisement in violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(17),
which makes it an unfair and deceptive act for a dealer to "[r]aise or attempt to raise the actual
purchase price of any motor vehicle to a specific consumer.”
26.

FMC sold The Chrysler to The Harrisons for $3,647.54 more than its advertised

price ($27,992.54 - 24,345), or $1,147.54 more than its advertised price after application of
the $2,500 rebate but not the advertised $8,410 dealer discount ($25,492.54 - $24,345.00).
27.

FMC advertised its vehicle at a specific price or on specific terms and subsequently

fail to show and make available for sale said vehicle as advertised to the Harrisons in violation of
OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(5).
28.

The Harrisons would not have agreed to lease The Chrysler at the price stated had

they known FMC was offering The Chrysler with a dealer discount and lower adjusted price.
29.

The Harrisons relied to their detriment on FMC’s misrepresentation and omission

of facts material to the agreement.
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FMC’s fraudulent conduct is the proximate cause of damages suffered by The

Harrisons.
Facts Related To Jeffrey Long
31.

On or about February 6, 2017, FMC showed Jeffrey E. Long a 2017 Jeep Cherokee

with Vin# 1C4PJLAB0HW603049 (“The Jeep”).
32.

Unbeknownst to Mr. Long, FMC advertised The Jeep on its website and/or

website(s) operated by third parties for $19,881.00.
33.

Exhibit 3, pg. 1 is an example of one such Internet advertisement for The Jeep.

34.

On information and belief, although Exhibit 3 was printed from the Internet

subsequent to the purchase of The Jeep, Exhibit 3 was published on the Internet by FMC or at
FMC’s direction within the 90 days prior to the sale of The Jeep.
35.

The $19,881.00 advertised price was without and prior to the application of any

rebates or discounts.
36.

Mr. Long agreed to purchase The Jeep for a pre-rebated/discount cash price of

$20,953.00. Exhibit 4, Buyer’s Order.
37.

FMC failed to disclose to Mr. Long its currently advertised pre-rebated/discount

price for The Jeep, a violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(34).
38.

The final sales price of The Jeep was $19,273.72 after taxes and fees, and the

application of an unadvertised $3,500 factory rebate.
39.

As such, FMC deliberately sold The Jeep for a vehicle price $1,072.00 greater

than the advertised vehicle price.
40.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(17) makes it an unfair and deceptive act for a dealer to

"[r]aise or attempt to raise the actual purchase price of any motor vehicle to a specific consumer.”
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FMC sold The Jeep to Mr. Long for more than the price being advertised for

comparable vehicles, which ranged from $15,900 to $17,900. See Exhibit 3, pgs. 2-6, Comparable
Vehicle Advertisements.
42.

FMC advertised its vehicle at a specific price or on specific terms and subsequently

fail to show and make available for sale said vehicle as advertised to Mr. Long in violation of OAC
§ 109:4-3-16(B)(5).
43.

Mr. Long would not have agreed to purchase The Jeep for a higher price, paying

extra sales tax and interest, had he known FMC was advertising The Jeep at a lower vehicle price,
a material fact any consumer would want to know before making a vehicle purchase.
44.

Defendant’s misrepresentation and failure to disclose material information is the

proximate cause of Mr. Long’s damages.
Facts Related to Byron Foxx
45.

On or about December 21, 2016, FMC showed Byron Foxx a 2017 Dodge Ram

1500 with Vin# 3C6RR7LT4HG543409 (“The Ram”).
46.

FMC offered The Ram to Mr. Foxx for a “Price of Vehicle” of $45,337.00. See

Exhibit 5, Buyers Order.
47.

The final balance due for The Ram, after taxes, trade-in allowances, $3,000 cash

down, and a $8,000 rebate/incentive, was $56,990.28.
48.

On information and belief, and unbeknownst to Mr. Foxx at the time of the

consumer transaction, FMC advertised The Ram on its website and/or website(s) operated by
third parties for a pre-rebate/pre-discount advertised vehicle price and/or a post-rebate/postdiscount advertised price substantially less than what then he paid ($43,337.00 advertised price
without rebated, and $8,000 available rebate/incentive).
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FMC failed to disclose to Mr. Foxx its currently advertised price(s) for The Ram,

a violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(34).
50.

As such, FMC deliberately sold The Ram for a vehicle price greater than the

advertised vehicle price.
51.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(17) makes it an unfair and deceptive act for a dealer to

"[r]aise or attempt to raise the actual purchase price of any motor vehicle to a specific consumer.”
52.

FMC sold The Ram to Mr. Foxx for more than the price being advertised for

comparable vehicles.
53.

FMC advertised the Ram at a specific price or on specific terms and subsequently

fail to show and make available for sale said vehicle as advertised to Mr. Foxx in violation of OAC
§ 109:4-3-16(B)(5).
54.

Mr. Foxx would not have agreed to purchase The Ram for a higher price, paying

extra sales tax and interest, had he known FMC was advertising The Ram at a lower vehicle price,
a material fact any consumer would want to know before making a vehicle purchase.
55.

Defendant’s misrepresentation and failure to disclose material information is the

proximate cause of Mr. Foxx’s damages.
CLASS CLAIMS
56.

Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to Rule 23 of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure

on behalf of themselves and Class, made up of four sub-classes of similarly situated individuals,
defined as follows:
A. “CSPA Sale at Over Advertised Price” Class: All people who, within two (2) years
of the date of filing this complaint, purchased and/or leased a vehicle from FMC and
were charged a price over the advertised price.
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B. “CSPA Discount” Class: All people who, within two (2) years of the date of filing
this complaint, purchased and/or leased a vehicle from FMC and did not receive the
advertised dealer discount.
C. “Fraud” Class: All people who, within four (4) years of the date of filing this
complaint, purchased and/or leased a vehicle from FMC and were charged a price
higher than the advertised price.
D. “Fraud Discount” Class: All people who, within four (4) years of the date of filing
this complaint, purchased and/or leased a vehicle from FMC and did not receive the
advertised dealer discount.
57.

The exact number of class members is unknown but can be determined from records

maintained by FMC. In many instances, such persons are unaware that these claims exist on their
behalf. To the extent class members are aware of their claims, their damages are in such amounts
that, when taken individually, are too small to justify the expense of separate lawsuits. However,
if their damages are aggregated, the amount at issue makes litigation financially feasible.
58.

Common questions of law and fact affect the rights of each member of the Plaintiff

class, and common relief by way of damages, injunction and declaratory relief are sought for the
Plaintiff Class.
59.

Among the predominating questions of law and fact are:
a. Whether FMC routinely advertised its vehicles for sale or lease;
b. Whether FMC routinely failed to charge consumers the advertised price;
c. Whether FMC routinely advertised a dealer discount;
d. Whether the FMC routinely failed to include the dealer discount in the price;
e. Whether FMC’s conduct violated OAC § 109: 4-3-16(B)(34);
f. Whether FMC’s conduct violated OAC § 109: 4-3-16(B)(17);
g. Whether FMC’s conduct violated OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(5);
h. Whether FMC’s conduct violated the Consumer Sales Practices Act; and
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i. Whether Plaintiffs have been damaged.
60.

Plaintiffs will adequately represent all members of the Class, as their claims are

not just typical but identical. Plaintiffs were charged higher prices for their transactions due to
FMC failing to disclose the current advertised price.
61.

Plaintiffs have no relationship with FMC except as a consumer.

62.

Their interests are antagonistic to those of FMC and they will pursue vigorously

the claims of the Class.
63.

Plaintiffs have an agreement with the undersigned counsel, which provides for

counsel to advance all reasonable and necessary costs to litigate this action.
64.

The undersigned counsel has handled numerous class actions and litigating the

current case on a contingency fee basis. Counsel will receive compensation for services only as
awarded by this Court.
65.

A Class Action provides a fair and efficient method of adjudicating this

controversy. The substantive claims of the Plaintiffs and the Class are identical and will require
evidentiary proof of the same kind and application of the same law.
66.

Plaintiffs see no unusual legal or factual issues that would cause management

problems not normally and routinely handled in class actions. Damages can be determined from
information in records maintained by FMC.
67.

Plaintiffs believes that this Court is an appropriate forum because FMC conducts

business in Summit County.
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First Claim for Relief
(Violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16-(B)(34)
(Violation of the CSPA)
68.

Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the previous paragraphs of the

Complaint as though fully rewritten herein at length.
69.

OAC § 109:4-3-16 Advertisement and Sale of Motor Vehicles provides:
(B) It shall be a deceptive and unfair act or practice for a dealer,
manufacturer, advertising association, or advertising group, in
connection with the advertisement or sale of a motor vehicle, to:
(34) Fail to notify a consumer of a dealer's currently advertised price
for a motor vehicle.

70.

The provision of the OAC apply, and can be violated by a dealer, even if the

consumer did not see the advertisement prior to the transaction. Motzer Dodge Jeep Eagle, Inc.,
v. Ohio Attorney General, 95 Ohio App.3d 183, 187 (12th Dist. 1994), PIF 10001316 (The OAC
“clearly requires a dealer to show and make available for sale its vehicles as advertised, regardless
of whether the customers saw, knew about or relied upon the advertisements”).
71.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(21) requires that the advertised price of a motor vehicle

include “all costs to the consumer except tax, title and registration fees, and a documentary service
charge.”
72.

Additionally, OAC § 109: 4-3-16(B)(21) provides the advertised price must not

include and account for discounts and rebates, unless the discount or rebate is on which all
consumers qualify for and the “advertisement clearly discloses the deduction of such discount or
rebate.” Therefore, unless the advertisement discloses the discount or rebate, the advertised price
must be the price without the discount or rebate.
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OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(26) requires that if the terms of an advertised sale or offer is

limited in time and subject to expiration, the dealer must “disclose the beginning and ending dates
of any sale or other offer for the sale of a motor vehicle.” [Emphasis added].
74.

If the advertisement does not include an ending date, the dealer must make the terms

of the offer available for a minimum of ninety days. Motzer, supra, p. 188,
75.

FMC advertised The Chrysler for an adjusted price of $24,345.00. Exhibit 1. FMC

Chrysler Advertisement.
76.

This price included a “Dealer Discount,” and the advertisement did not disclose any

expiration date for the offer.
77.

FMC did not notify The Harrisons about the advertised price and charged them

$3,647.54 more than its advertised price, ($27,992.54 - 24,345.00), or $1,147.54 more than its
advertised price after application of the $2,500 rebate but not the advertised $8,410 dealer discount
($25,492.54 - $24,345.00). Exhibit 2, Lease Agreement.
78.

FMC advertised The Jeep for a vehicle price of $19,881.00, which amount was the

pre-discount/rebate vehicle price. Exhibit 3, Advertisement for The Jeep.
79.

FMC failed to notify Mr. Long about the advertised price for The Jeep and, instead,

sold it for the pre-discount/rebate vehicle price of $20,953.00. See Exhibit 4, Buyers Order.
80.

FMC failed to notify Mr. Foxx of its advertised price for the Ram and sold it to him

for a price greater than advertised.
81.

As a direct and proximate result of FMC’s failure to disclose the current advertised

price of their vehicles, Plaintiffs were deceived into paying a higher price.
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Second Claim for Relief
(Violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16-(B)(17)
(Violation of the CSPA)
82.

Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the previous paragraphs of the

Complaint as though fully rewritten herein at length.
83.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(17) makes it an unfair and deceptive act for a dealer to

"[r]aise or attempt to raise the actual purchase price of any motor vehicle to a specific consumer.”
84.

FMC raised the price of The Chrysler for The Harrisons’ transaction. See Exhibit

4, Lease Agreement.
85.

FMC raised the price to The Harrisons by $3,647.54.

86.

FMC raised the price on The Jeep for Mr. Long’s transaction. See Exhibit 3, RISC.

87.

FMC charged Mr. Long $1,072.00 more than the (pre-discount/rebate) advertised

price for The Jeep.
88.

Likewise, FMC raised the price of The Ram to Mr. Foxx.

89.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s acts, Plaintiffs and the class

suffered actual damage including, but not limited to, the amount paid over the advertised price,
extra sales tax, and paying excess interest.
Third Claim for Relief
(Violation of OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(5)
(Violation of the CSPA)
90.

Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the previous paragraphs of the

Complaint as though fully rewritten herein at length.
91.

OAC § 109: 4-3-16 Advertisement and Sale of Motor Vehicles provides:
(B) It shall be a deceptive and unfair act or practice for a dealer,
manufacturer, advertising association, or advertising group, in
connection with the advertisement or sale of a motor vehicle, to:
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(5) Advertise any motor vehicle for sale at a specific price or on
specific terms and subsequently fail to show and make available for
sale said vehicle as advertised.
92.

FMC sold vehicles to the Harrisons, Mr. Long, and Mr. Foxx for more than the

advertised price as detailed above.
93.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s acts, Plaintiffs and the class

suffered actual damage including, but not limited to, the amount paid over the advertised price,
extra sales tax, and paying excess interest.
Fourth Claim for Relief
(Misrepresentation of price and dealer discount)
CSPA Violation
94.

Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the previous paragraphs of the

Complaint as though fully rewritten herein at length.
95.

Pursuant to R.C. § 1345.02(B) it is deceptive act or practice for a supplier to

represent at any time, before, during or after a transaction that (1) That the subject of a consumer
transaction has characteristics, accessories, uses, or benefits that it does not have.
96.

OAC § 109:4-3-16(B)(3) prohibits the use of “any statement, layout, or illustration

in any advertisement or sales presentation which could create in the mind of a reasonable consumer
a false impression as to any material aspect of said advertised or offered vehicle, or to convey or
permit an erroneous impression as to which vehicles are offered for sale at which prices.”
97.

FMC advertised that the vehicles were of a price that was not part of the transactions

for Plaintiffs.
98.

FMC advertised that The Chrysler came with a Dealer Discount of $8,410.00.

Exhibit 1, FMC Chrysler Advertisement.
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FMC did not provide The Harrisons a Dealer Discount in the Lease Agreement.

Exhibit 2, Lease Agreement.
100.

FMC’s Dealer Discount significantly reduces the price of a vehicle and is a

substantial benefit.
101.

FMC advertising of vehicles with a benefit, i.e. a Dealer Discount, that they do not

have creates a false impression and is a deceptive act or practice that violates the CSPA.
102.

Defendant committed acts and practices that have been determined by courts of this

state to violate R.C. § 1345.02 or R.C. 1345.03, and after such decisions were made available for
public inspection under R.C. § 1345.05(A)(3), as well as the OAC. These decisions include, but
are not limited to, State ex rel Petro v. Ray’s Powersports, Inc. (November 3, 2008), C.P.
Cuyahoga Cty., No. CV 04 527042, PIF#10002719, Knox v. Ludwick, (October 31, 2001), Ct.
App., 4th District, Case No. 00 CA 2569, Ross County, PIF#10002018. Oster v. Swad Chevrolet
(August 2, 1982), Case No.81 AP 934, Ct. App., 10th District, Franklin County, PIF#10000410.
103.

Defendant knowingly committed said unfair, deceptive and unconscionable acts

and practices.
104.

Defendant’s not providing this benefit is the proximate cause of Plaintiffs’

damages.
105.

Plaintiffs are entitled to damages in the amount of the dealer discount promised,

pursuant to R.C. §1345.09(B).
Fifth Claim for Relief
(Fraud, Fraud in the Inducement and Misrepresentation)
106.

Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the previous paragraphs of the

Complaint as though fully rewritten herein at length.
107.

FMC advertised the price for The Chrysler as $24,345.00.
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FMC represented to The Harrisons the price of The Chrysler was significantly

higher. See Exhibit 2, Lease Agreement.
109.

Unaware of the advertised price, The Harrisons relied on FMC’s representation to

enter the Lease Agreement for The Chrysler.
110.

FMC sold The Chrysler to The Harrisons for $3,647.54 more than advertised.

111.

FMC advertised The Jeep on its website for $19,881.00. See Exhibit 3.

112.

FMC represented to Mr. Long that the cash price for The Jeep was $20,953.00.

113.

Unaware of the advertisement, Mr. Long agreed to purchase The Jeep for the cash

price FMC represented on the Buyers Order. Id.
114.

FMC charged Mr. Long $1,072.0 more than the advertised price for The Jeep.

115.

FMC likewise charged Mr. Foxx more than the advertised price for The Ram.

116.

FMC had a duty to inform Plaintiffs of the advertised price.

117.

FMC did not inform Plaintiffs of the advertised price for their vehicles, but instead

represented a higher cash price for their vehicles, breaching its duty.
118.

FMC knew the true advertised price, but deliberately withheld this information

from Plaintiffs.
119.

FMC withheld the information knowing this information was critical to Plaintiffs’

decision to acquire their vehicles.
120.

Plaintiffs justifiably relied on the price representations of FMC for their vehicles.

121.

If Plaintiffs knew that the true cash price was less, they would not have entered an

agreement to pay a higher price.
122.

As a direct and proximate result of FMC’s misrepresentations, Plaintiffs have been

damaged in an amount of the price difference, plus extra sales tax and interest.
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As a direct and proximate result of FMC’s misrepresentations, Plaintiffs and the

class are entitled to actual and punitive damages.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully pray for relief as follows, for:
a) an order certifying this case as a class action, and certifying the proposed class as
defined herein;
b) an order finding and declaring the acts and practices of FMC as challenged herein
are unfair, deceptive and/or unconscionable;
c) an order preliminarily and permanently enjoining FMC from engaging in the
practices challenged herein;
d) actual damages of at least the amount charged over the amount of the advertised
price, plus extra sales tax and extra interest, statutory damages and attorney fees
for violations of CSPA;
e) actual and punitive damages for all monies paid thereunder for fraud; and
f) any other and further relief as this Honorable Court deems just and proper.
Respectfully submitted,
/s/Ronald I. Frederick
Ronald I. Frederick (0063609)
Michael L. Berler (0085728)
Frederick & Berler LLC
767 East 185th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44119
(216) 502-1055 phone
(216) 566-9400 fax
ronf@clevelandconsumerlaw.com
mikeb@clevelandconsumerlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
JURY DEMAND
Plaintiffs hereby demands a trial by jury on all issues so triable.
/s/ Ronald I. Frederick
Ronald I. Frederick (0063609)
Frederick & Berler LLC
Attorney Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on November 2, 2018, a copy of the foregoing was filed electronically.
Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of this Court’s electronic filing system.
Parties may access this filing through the Court’s system.
/s/ Ronald I. Frederick
Ronald I. Frederick (0063609)
Frederick & Berler LLC
Attorney Plaintiffs
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